Sec. 2. This act is effective January 1, 1968. Approved March 23, 1967.

CHAPTER 112-H. F. No. 1034

[Not Coded]

An act relating to municipalities within Dakota county; authorizing a Dakota County League of Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Dakota county; League of Municipalities. Section 1. Dakota county, the following cities, villages, and towns are hereby empowered to participate in the organization of the Dakota County League of Municipalities and to be members thereof: The cities of South St. Paul, West St. Paul, and Hastings, the villages of Burnsville, Inver Grove Heights, Sunfish Lake, Mendota Heights, Mendota, Lilydale, Rosemount, Coates, Lakeville, Farmington, Vermillion, Hampton, New Trier, Miesville, and Randolph, and the towns of Eagan, Lebanon, Rosemount, Nininger, Lakeville, Empire, Vermillion, Marshan, Ravenna, Eureka, Castle Rock, Hampton, Douglas, Greenvale, Waterford, Sciota, and Randolph. Each municipality may appropriate through its governing body, out of its general fund, money to pay the annual dues in the league and the actual and necessary expenses of the delegates as such governing body may designate and to contribute to the funds of the league to be used for research and other projects of similar nature relating to problems common to the several municipalities participating therein, provided, however, that the total amount of money paid by any such municipality to such league, as dues, contributions or otherwise shall not exceed five cents per capita based on the population of each respective municipality according to the last federal or state census; and further provided, however, the maximum cost for membership fees or league dues on the part of any municipality shall not exceed the sum of \$1,000 and the minimum amount of such dues shall be \$25.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective as to a specific city, village, or town named herein when approved by the governing body of such specific city, village, or town, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. For the purposes of this act the governing body of a town is the town board.

Approved March 23, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-